

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

_____	X	
	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-00433-LDG (CWH)
	:	Base File
In re: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS,	:	
INC., SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	CLASS ACTION
	:	
	:	
_____	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES OF 25% OF THE COMMON FUND SHOULD BE APPROVED	2
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund	2
B. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases	3
C. A Fee of 25% of the Settlement Fund Is Reasonable	4
D. Analysis Under the Percentage Method and the <i>Vizcaino</i> Factors Justifies a Fee Award of 25% in this Case.....	5
1. The Result Achieved.....	6
2. The Risks of Litigation	7
3. The Skill Required and the Quality of the Work	10
4. The Contingent Nature of the Fee and the Financial Burden Carried by Lead Counsel	12
5. A 25% Fee Award is the Ninth Circuit’s Benchmark and Is Comparable to Attorneys’ Fees Awarded in Similar Cases.....	14
6. Reaction of the Settlement Class	15
7. Lodestar Cross-Check.....	15
II. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	10
<i>ATLAS v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-00488-H (CAB), 2009 WL 3698393 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2009).....	7
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Jaffe & Schlesinger P.A.</i> , 19 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 109 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Dubeau v. Sterling Sav. Bank</i> , No. 12-CV-01602-CL, 2013 WL 4591034 (D. Or. Aug. 28, 2013)	4, 5
<i>Eddings v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , No. CV 10-1744-JST (RZX), 2013 WL 3013867 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2013)	5
<i>Evans v. Linden Research, Inc.</i> , No. C-11-01078 (DMR), 2014 WL 1724891 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2014)	4
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	17
<i>Franco v. Ruiz Foods Inc.</i> , No. 1:10 cv 02354, 2012 WL 5941801 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2012)	19
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993) <i>rev’d and remanded on other grounds sub nom, Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474, 484 (10th Cir. 1994)	19

Harris v. Marhoefer,
24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)18

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....6

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
No. 02-ML-1475 DT (RCX), 2005 WL 1594389 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)10, 15

In re Ikon Office Sols. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....10

In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.,
497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....18, 19, 20

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
No. 21 MC 92(SAS), 2011 WL 2732563 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011).....17

Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)4, 6, 12, 14

McPhail v. First Command Fin. Planning, Inc.,
No. 05cv179-IEG- JMA, 2009 WL 839841 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2009)7

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....7

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....17

In re Netflix Privacy Litig.,
No. 5:11-CV-00379 EJD, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013).....5

Nguyen v. Radiant Pharms. Corp.,
No. SACV 11-00406, 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)9

In re Nuvelo, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. C07-0405 CRB, 2011 WL 2650592 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011).....15

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Industry Pension Fund,
135 S.Ct. 1318 (2015).....8

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)7, 9, 10, 12

In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), *aff'd*, 627
 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)13

In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.,
 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)1, 2, 4, 7

Powers v. Eichen,
 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)4, 14

Redwen v. Sino Clean Energy, Inc.,
 No. CV 11-3936 PA, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100275 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013)10

Rieckborn v. Velti PLC,
 No. 13-CV-03889-WHO, 2015 WL 468329 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015)14

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Rutti v. Lojack Corp. Inc.,
 No. SACV 06-350 DOC JCX, 2012 WL 3151077 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2012)17

Steiner v. Am. Broad. Co.,
 248 F. App'x. 780 (9th Cir. 2007)16

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....12

Vincent v. Hughes Air West, Inc.,
 557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977)3

Vincent v. Reser,
 No. C-11-03572 CRB, 2013 WL 621865 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013)2

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Ward v. Succession of Freeman,
 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1998)13

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig. (WPPSS),
 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994), *aff'd in part, Class Plaintiffs v. Jaffe &*
Schlesinger P.A. 19 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 1994).....3, 5, 16

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....13

Docketed Cases

In re Alliance Gaming Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CV-S-04-0821-BES-PAL, slip op. (D. Nev. June 28, 2007)14

In re Beckman Coulter, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 8:10-cv-1327-JST, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2012)14

City of Westland Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. Sonic Sols.,
 No. C 07-05111-CW, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2010).....15

In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Litig.,
 No. C-03-4999-SI, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2010).....15

In re Infineon Techs. AG Sec. Litig.,
 No. C-04-4156-JW, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2011)15

In re Sunterra Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:06-cv-00844-BES-RJJ, slip op. (D. Nev. Feb. 10, 2009)14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)4

Other Authorities

Charles Silver, *Class Actions In The Gulf South Symposium, Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here*, 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809, (2000)4

Richard Posner, *Economic Analysis of Law* § 21.9 (3d ed. 1986)16
